“ At the time said oxen were taken they were being used by 
said decedent in the transportation of goods along the route 
aforesaid, and in consequence of such taking decedent was 
compelled to abandon the trip and to sell his portion of said 
goods and four (4) wagons belonging to him for the sum of 
one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200).

“ The goods and wagons of said decedent at the time of the 
depredation were reasonably worth the sum of seven thousand 
six hundred dollars (87600).

“ Said property was taken as aforesaid without just cause or 
provocation on the part of the owner or his agent in charge